



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRMP No. 706 of 2026

SMT. CHAMAN MATHUR **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

09/04/2026	Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Sumit Singh, Dy. Advocate General, for the State. In this petition, a request has been made to expedite the trial of Criminal Case No. 347/2019, currently pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Jaijaipur, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh. A status report was sought from the concerned Trial Court, consequent to which a report dated 30/03/2026 has been received and placed on record. A perusal of the entire record reveals that in Crime No.125/2019 registered at Police Station Hasaud, District Janjgir-Champa under Sections 420, 120(B), 506 and 389 of the IPC, a total of six persons were accused. A chargesheet was filed against two accused, Smt. Sucharita Vaishnav and Smt. Chaman Mathur, on 23/11/2019. Subsequently, a supplementary chargesheet was filed

against co-accused Brijeshwar Singh Mohle alias Buti Mohle and Tankeshwar Mathur on 04/03/2024. To date, no supplementary chargesheet has been filed against co-accused Abhijit Vaishnav and Tapan Chatterjee. Notably, Abhijit Vaishnav was granted anticipatory bail by this Court on 24/08/2020.

On 17/11/2021, the victim/complainant, Sushila Sinha, appeared before the trial Court for evidence. At that time, the defense counsel sought an adjournment for cross-examination, citing that the supplementary chargesheet had not yet been filed. Since then, no witness has been examined.

Learned counsel for the State is directed to provide information regarding the delay in filing the chargesheet against co-accused Abhijit Vaishnav and Tapan Chatterjee.

List this matter in the week commencing 20th April, 2026.

**Sd/-
(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge**